tion exceeding 60 but not more than 65 feet in length. All such fees for permits issued by the commissioner shall be deposited in the state treasury and credited to the highway user tax distribution fund. This fee may be prorated in the same manner as registration fees are prorated pursuant to section 168.187 and for those vehicles not covered by section 168.187, a trip fee of \$10 for combinations exceeding 55 but not more than 60 feet in length and \$20 for combinations exceeding 60 but not more than 65 feet in length.

Sec. 6. This act is effective July 1, 1973.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 547—S.F.No.471

[Coded]

An act relating to health; prohibiting the performance of abortions by persons who are not licensed medical doctors; providing a penalty.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [147.101] ABORTIONS; REQUIREMENT OF MEDICAL LICENSE; OFFENSES. Any person who performs an abortion upon another, whether or not for a fee, practices medicine within the terms of Minnesota Statutes, Section 147.10, and is subject to the criminal and other provisions thereof.

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective the day next following final enactment.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 548—S.F.No.488

An act relating to wild animals; authorizing the confiscation of wild rice, other aquatic vegetation, and wild rice harvesting equipment, in the event of violation of certain laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 97.50, Subdivision 5.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 97.50, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. NATURAL RESOURCES; CONFISCATION OF WILD RICE, OTHER VEGETATION AND EQUIPMENT. The commissioner, director, game refuge patrolmen, and conservation officers are hereby authorized and empowered to seize and confiscate in the name of the state, any wild animals or wild rice or other aquatic vegetation taken, bought, sold, transported or possessed in violation of chapters 84 and 97 to 102, and to seize, confiscate and dispose of all guns, firearms, bows and arrows, nets, boats, lines, rods, poles, fishing tackle, lights, lanterns, snares, traps, spears, or dark houses, or wild rice harvesting equipment used, by the owner or any other with his knowledge, in unlawfully taking or transporting such wild animals or wild rice or other aquatic vegetation. Articles which have no lawful use may be summarily destroyed. All other articles may be retained for use of the division, or sold at the highest price obtainable, in the manner prescribed by the commissioner.

Approved May 23, 1973.

CHAPTER 549—S.F.No.501

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to mobile homes; the taxation thereof; prohibiting the issuance of special permits to move oversize mobile homes on the highways in certain cases without certification by the county assessor that all taxes have been paid; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 168.012, Subdivision 9; 168A.02, by adding a subdivision; and 169.86, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 168.012, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:

Subd. 9. MOTOR VEHICLES; MOBILE HOMES; TAXA-TION. (a) Mobile homes shall not be taxed as motor vehicles using the public streets and highways and shall be exempt from the motor vehicle tax provisions of this chapter. Mobile homes shall be taxed as personal property. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 272.02 or any other act providing for tax exemption

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.